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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 2, 1911. 

No. 165, A.] 	 [Published June 5, 1911. 
CHAPTER 242. 

AN ACT to amend section 1409-3, and to create section 1409— 
10 of the statutes, relating to the licensing of embalmers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1409-3 of the statutes is amended to 

read: Section 1409-3. No person shall be granted a license 
under this act, who has not * * * had at least • * • 
two years of practical instruction in embalming and disinfect-
ing under a licensed embalmer. 

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1409-10. Any licensed undertaker who neg-
lects, or refuses to file a death certificate and obtain a burial 
permit before interring, depositing in a vault or tomb, cremat-
ing or otherwise disposing of any dead human body, shall be 
prosecuted and fined as provided for by law. Upon being con-
victed and fined for a second offense it shall be the duty of the 
state board of health to at once revoke the license of such per-
son, and thereafter for at least one year and until relicensed at 
a regular examination for the licensing of undertakers, the per-
son whose license has been revoked shall not embalm dead human 
bodies under penalty of a fine or imprisonment, as provided by 
section 1409-8 of the statutes. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after July 1, 1911. 

Approved June 2, 1911. 

No. 233, A.] 	 [Published June 5, 1911. 

CHAPTER 243. 
AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 64, of the laws of 1909, 

• relating to the municipal court of Douglas county. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1. of chapter 64, of the laws of 1909. is 

amended to read : Section 1. Section 4, of chapter 181. of the 
laws of 1889, as amended by section 3, of chapter 61, of the laws 
of 1891, and section 3. of chapter 112, of the laws of 1893, as 
amended by chapter 247, of the laws of 1899 ?  as amended by 
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chapter 64, of the laws of 1909, is amended to read: Section 4. 
Said judge shall file his oath of office arid official bond in the 
manner and form as provided for justices of the peace. The 
person designated and elected as municipal judge of said court 
shall have the control and direction of the commencement of all 
actions, and of the proceedings therein, and in the event of the 
disqualification or absence of such municipal judge, the duties 
of said office shall be performed by a justice of the peace, who 
shall be thereunto designated by said municipal judge, in writing, 
and when performing such duties said justice of the peace shall 
receive three dollars for each half day and "five dollars for each 
whole day in lieu of all fees, one-half to be paid by the city of Su-
perior, and one-half by the county of Douglas. The salary of said 
municipal judge shall be fixed by resolutions adopted by the 
county board of Douglas county and the city council of the city 
of Superior. Until so fixed said municipal judge shall receive 
as compensation a salary of * * * twenty-two hundred dol-
lars per annum, * * * eleven hundred dollars to be paid 
monthly from the treasury of Douglas county, * * * eleven 
hundred dollars to be paid monthly from the treasury of the city 
of Superior and said * * * twenty-two hundred dollars to 
be in full payment of all his fees for eases arising out of said 
ordinances and the penal statutes of the state. In case of volun-
tary absences of the municipal judge, he shall be liable for all 
pay exceeding three hundred dollars in any calendar year, of the 
justices of the peace when called in by him. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 2, 1911. 

No. 323, A.] 	 [Published Julie 5, 191]. 

CHAPTER 244. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision 1, of section 946, of the statutes, 

relating to subscriptions by municipalities to railroad stock. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision 1, of section 946, of the statutes, is 

amended to read: (Section 946) 1. Within three months after 
the filing of any such proposition with the proper clerk the rail-
road company may, by a written request, require notice to he 
given by such clerk, in the manner hereinafter provided for giv-
ing notice of an election to consider such proposition, that after 
a date in such notice named, not less than thirty nor inure than 
sixty days from the date of notice, a petition to the proper 


